Neilson Elggren LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone (310) 556-0709
Facsimile (310) 556-0766

Forensic Accountants for the
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:
: Chapter 11
ADELPHIA COMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al, : Case No. 02-41729 (REG)
Debtor.

X

FINAL APPLICATION OF NEILSON ELGGREN LLP, FORENSIC ACCOUNTANTS
FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,
FOR FINAL ALLOWANCE OF PRE-CONFIRMATION COMPENSATION
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD
AUGUST 1, 2002 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2005

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER,
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

Neilson Elggren LLP (“NE” or “Applicant”), Forensic Accountants for the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors in these cases, in support of its final application for
allowance of compensation for professional services rendered and reimbursement of expenses
incurred from August 1, 2002, through October 31, 2005 (“Final Application™), respectfully

represents:



Preliminary Statement

1. Pursuant to sections 330 and 331 of chapter 11 of the United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code™), Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy
Rules”), and the Retention Order (as defined below), NE requests that this Court authorize (i)
final approval of compensation in the amount of $1,993,410.69 for the reasonable and necessary
accounting services NE has rendered pre-confirmation to the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors, of which $1,970,806.39 has been paid and $22,604.30 remains outstanding and
(ii) final approval of reimbursement for the actual and necessary expenses that NE incurred pre-
confirmation in the amount of $144,404.26, of which $144,290.51 has been paid and $113.75
remains outstanding.

2. This Court has jurisdiction over this Final Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § §
157 and 1334 and the “Standing Order of Referral of Cases to Bankruptcy Judges,” dated July
10, 1984, of District Judge Robert T. Ward. Venue of these cases and this Final Application is
proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § § 1408 and 1409. The predicates for the relief
sought herein are sections 330 and 331 of chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and Rule 2016 of
the Bankruptcy Rules.

Retention and Continuing Disinterestedness of NE

3. On June 25, 2002, each of the debtors and debtors in possession in the above

captioned case (the “Debtors™) filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the

Bankruptcy Code. Each of the Debtors continues to operate its business and manage its



properties as a debtor in possession pursuant to section 1107(a) and 1108 if the Bankruptcy
Code.

4. By this Court’s order dated October 9, 2002, the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors (the “Creditors Committee™) was authorized to retain NE as their forensic accountants
in these chapter 11 cases pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 327(a) (the "Retention Order”). The Retention
Order authorizes the Debtor to compensate NE at NE’s hourly rates charged for services of this
type and to be reimbursed for actual and necessary out-of-pocket expenses that it incurred,
subject to application to this Court in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure, the Interim Compensation Order and all applicable local rules and orders
of this Court.

5. NE filed the Affidavit of R. Todd Neilson and Disclosure Statement in Support of
Application for an Order Authorizing Employment and Retention of Neilson Elggren LLP as
Forensic Accountants for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “NE Affidavit™).
Additionally, NE filed a Supplemental Disclosure Statement in Respect to Employment of
Neilson Elggren LLP as Forensic Accountant to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
(“Supplemental Disclosure Statement™). NE does not hold or represent any interest adverse to
the Debtor’s estate, except as disclosed in the NE Affidavit or Supplemental Disclosure
Statement. As stated in the NE Affidavit and Supplemental Disclosure Statement, NE is a
disinterested person as that term is defined in section 101(14) of the Bankruptcy Code as

modified by section 1107(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.



6. NE may have in the past worked with, may currently work with, and professionals
of NE will likely in the future work with parties-in-interest in connection with matters unrelated
to the Debtors and this case. NE has disclosed in the NE Affidavit and Supplemental Disclosure
Statement its connections to parties-in-interest that it has been able to ascertain using its
reasonable efforts.

Background, Compliance with Guidelines and Orders Governing

Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses

7. This Application has been prepared in accordance with the Amended Guidelines
for Fées and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy
Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995, Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for
Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on June
10, 1991 (collectively, the “Local Guidelines™), the United States Trustee Guidelines for
Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under
11 U.S.C. § 330 adopted on January 30, 1996 (the “UST Guidelines” and, collectively with the
Local Guidelines, the “Guidelines”), and the Final Compensation Procedures of the Fee
Committee of Adelphia Communications Corporation, et al. (the “Fee Committee Final
Compensation Procedures”). Pursuant to the Local Guidelines, a certification regarding
compliance with same is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

8. Under the terms of the Interim Compensation Order, professionals must serve
monthly fee statements on the persons identified in the Interim Compensation Order. If no
objections to a monthly fee statement are made by the (20th) day following the month for which

compensation is sought, the Debtor is authorized to pay the professional 80% of requested fees

4



and 100% of requested expenses. Professionals are also required to file approximately every 120
days but no more than every 150 days an application (“Fee Application™) with this Court for
interim or final Court approval and allowance of the compensation and reimbursement of
expenses requested.

9. The Debtors’ Forth Amended Disclosure Statement Pursuant to Section 1125 of
the Bankruptcy Code, dated November 21, 2005, and the supplements thereto dated April 28,
2006, were approved as to form, among other things, by orders dated November 23, 2005, June
- 8,2006, October 16, 2006, and October 17, 2006, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, as
amended, supplemented or modified from time to time. -

10.  The Order Confirming First Modified Fifth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan for
Adelphia Communications Corporation and Certain of its Affiliated Debtors (the “Disclosure
Statement™) was signed January 5, 2007, after notice and a hearing.

11. A hearing to consider confirmation of the First Modified Fifth Amended Joint
Chapter 11 Plan for Adelphia Communications Corporation and Certain of its Affiliated Debtors
(the “Plan”) was held and an Order Confirming First Modified Fifth Amended Joint Chapter 11
Plan for Adelphia Communications Corporation and Certain of its Affiliated Debtors was signed
January 5, 2007 (the “Confirmation Order”).

12. The effective date for the Confirmation Order was February 13, 2007. NE is
filing this fee application pursuant to section 6.2(b) of the Plan and paragraph 37 of the
Confirmation Order.

NE’s Fees and Expenses




13. NE previously filed ten (10) interim applications for compensation for services
rendered in the total amount of $2,464,080.00 and reimbursement of expenses incurred in the
total amount of $144,404.26. For Applicant’s first seven (7) applications, this Court has granted,
on an interim basis, compensation of fees in the total amount of $1,905,487.19 (which is net of
agreed-upon reductions totaling $470,669.31), and reimbursement of expenses in the total
amount of $143,349.83. The orders were filed on January 14, 2003 (docket #1314) for the first
interim period and August 4, 2005 (docket #8045) for the second through seventh interim
periods. To date, NE’s eighth, ninth and tenth interim applications have not been heard by this
Court. For these three (3) interim applications, NE sought apﬁfoval of compensation of fees
totaling $87,923.50 and reimbursement of expenses totaling $1,054.43. For this Final
Application, NE is seeking (i) from its first seven applications, only those fees and expenses for
which interim approval was granted and (ii) all fees and expenses sought from its last three
applications, for which this Court has not yet heard.

14. A schedule for which NE seeks final approval setting forth the number of hours
expended by each of the partners, associates, and paraprofessionals of NE who rendered services
to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors and their respective hourly rates is attached
hereto as Exhibit B. A schedule specifying the categories of actual and necessary expenses for
which NE is seeking final approval for reimbursement and the total amount for each such
expense category is attached hereto as Exhibit C. Pursuant to the UST Guidelines, a schedule
setting forth a description of the project categories utilized in this case and the aggregate fees

associated with each project category, is attached hereto as Exhibit D.



15. NE maintains computerized records of the time spent by all NE professionals in
connection with its retention, and copies of these computerized records, including the number of
hours expended by the partners, associates, and paraprofessionals of NE by project category have
been attached to each previous interim application.

16.  The rates described in Exhibit B are NE’s normal hourly rates for services of this
type. In accordance with the factors enumerated in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, the
amount of fees requested is fair and reasonable given: (a) the complexity of these cases; (b) the
time expended; (c) the nature and extent of the services rendered; (d) the value of such services
and (e) the costs of comparable services other than in é case under the Bankruptcy Code.

Summary of NE’s Services

17.  Recitation of each and every item of professional services that NE performed
during the Final Application Period would unduly burden the Court. Hence, the following
summaries (paragraphs 18 through 37) highlight the major areas to which NE devoted time and
attention during the Final Application Period.

18.  Analysis of Debt & Equity Structure of All Entities (10) : NE analyzed the debt

and equity structure of the various public and private entities in order to determine areas for
further review and analysis. This analysis highlighted the accounts that had significant changes
from period to period.

19.  Analysis of Private Managed & Non-Managed Entities (11): NE analyzed the

detail provided regarding the private managed and non-managed entities to determine the private



entities that require additional significant analysis. This analysis highlighted the significant
accounts and transactions that require further analysis.

20.  Analysis of Intercompany Activity for Public Entities (12): NE analyzed the

intercompany balances of the consolidated public entities for the years ended 1999 to 2002 to
determine material changes in balances and identify potential significant transactions between
the public entities and the private Rigas entities.

21.  Gathering & Analysis of Public Records/Media Information (13): NE gathered,

reviewed and analyzed the public records, SEC filings and media information to gather historical
detail regarding certain financial statements, activity and transactions.

22, Analysis of General Ledger Detail & Cash Management (14): NE analyzed the

general ledger balances for the consolidated public entities and certain private entities for the
years 1999 to 2002. NE compared these balances to the amounts included in the financial
statements filed with the SEC in order to determine specific accounts for further analysis and
review.

23, Analysis of Rigas Private Entity Finance & Statements (15): NE performed an

analysis of certain private entity financing and stock transactions in order to determine the effect
on the financial statements of the public entities as reported in the SEC filings. NE also analyzed
and tracked the flow of funds and debt regarding these transactions.

24. Historical Analysis of Income Statement & Balance Sheet (16): NE reviewed

and analyzed classification of asset accounts, general ledger, income statements, 10K’s, 10Q’s,

SEC documents and filings along with various other documentation to prepare an analysis of



revenues, expenses and other operating detail for all the public entities.

25. Analysis & Review of Board of Director’s Minutes (17): NE reviewed and

analyzed the Board of Director’s minutes to determine detail of certain transactions, acquisitions,
offerings, debt issues, equity issues, resolutions for corporate transactions and dates of public
offerings.

26.  Analysis & Review of Acquisition Documents (18): NE reviewed and analyzed

various dated SEC prospectus to prepare an acquisition and debt timeline including dates,
purchase price, parties involved and other related information.

27. Analysis & Review of Loan Files & Due Diligence (19): NE reviewed and

analyzed loan files, due diligence packages, prospectus statements and supplements to the
prospectus statements for various public and private entities regarding debt and stock offerings
including the use of proceeds and debt structure.

28.  Analysis of Related Party Transactions (20): NE performed review and analysis

of financial records to identify related party transactions between public and private entities.

29.  Analysis of Debt Facilities (30): NE reviewed and analyzed the general ledger

trial balances, general ledger transactional detail, journal entries, cash receipt and disbursement
reports, and various other documents to identify the debt transactions and balances for all public
and private cost centers. NE further analyzed the over $32 billion of debt proceeds, the ultimate
use of those proceeds, and nearly $25 billion of payments on all the various debt facilities from
1999 through the petition date in June 2002, and provided various analyses to counsel for the

creditors committee to assist in the preparation of the complaint against the various banks.



30.  Analysis of Intercompany Account Balances (31): NE reviewed and analyzed the

general ledger trial balances, general ledger transactional detail, journal entries, and cash receipt
and disbursement reports to identify financial relationships between approximately 1,700 cost
centers. This analysis included a detailed review of approximately 20,000 inter-cost center
relationships. NE further reconciled the general ledger transactional detail to the trial balances
for each cost center on a quarterly basis from 1999 through the petition date. The Adelphia
group of companies included hundreds of consolidated and unconsolidated entities. The
accounting for these entities was recorded through a complex system which recorded a
significant number of the transactions through the use of intercompany accounts. These
reported balances exceeded a billion dollars for certain of the consolidated subsidiaries of the
Debtor. There was a great deal of interest as to the material nature, basis and origination of
certain intercompany balances as reported in various public filings. At the request of the
Creditors Committee, NE undertook the task of analyzing the intercompany balances and activity
to determine the origination of cash receipts and the ultimate use of cash disbursements through
the intercompany balances of the Debtor and all related entities. This analysis was used to
highlight specific material intercompany transactions that needed detailed review. Detail for
several journal entries were requested and reviewed. This intercompany analysis would also
serve as a basis for the allocation of value analysis described below.

31.  Allocation of Value and Intercompany Activity (33): NE reviewed and analyzed

intercompany analysis, prepared entity by entity intercompany receivable balance, and reviewed

and analyzed subscriber information to develop a model for allocating value, debt and

10



intercompany activity to each Adelphia entity. As described above, the Debtor and its related
consolidated and unconsolidated entities had a significant number of intercompany balances,
many of which were material. Most of the hundreds of Debtor entities were either obligors,
guarantors or pledgors to various debt facilities and bond issues. In many cases an entity could
be all of the above on more than one debt facility or bond issuance. In addition, many of these
entities had cable subscribers listed among their assets. At the request of the Creditors
Committee, NE created a detailed model which would allocate value for the cable subscribers to
the various entities based on the entities involvement with debt facilities and ultimately -
allocating any excess value to intercompany payables. At the same time, an entity’s
intercompany receivables represented additional assets. Because of the thousands of
intercompany balances, this model was extremely complex. For each entity, the first step was to
determine the number and value of cable subscribers it owned. Value estimates were received
from the Creditors Committee valuation experts. Any such value was then allocated to debt
facilities depending on each entities potential obligation. NE then allocated any excess value to
other priority creditors. The final step was to allocate any excess value to intercompany payables
and other general unsecured creditors. Because of the thousands of intercompany balances, this
portion of the model contained complicated circular intercompany allocations among the various
entities. This process would ultimately require thousands of iterations to arrive at a final
allocation of value. Variations of the model were created that allowed for the use of different
assumptions regarding the prioritization of debt and the treatment of intercompany

payables/receivables. These models were to be used to determine the effect the different

11



assumptions would have on the allocation of subscriber value to the different debtor entities and
ultimately to the various debt facilities and bond issues. These models would then allow the
creditors to analyze any debtor proposal regarding the treatment of debt facilities and bond
issues.

32.  Analysis of ABIZ Relationship with Adelphia (34): To avoid duplication of

efforts among professionals, NE was requested by the Debtor to assist its forensic accountants,
BDO Seidman, with the intercompany analysis and transactions that occurred between Adelphia

-and Adelphia Business Solutions (“ABIZ”) in connection with the potential claims that ABIZ
asserted against Adelphia. NE prepared various analyses of the intercompany balances and
transactions between the two entities and met with representatives of Adelphia and BDO
Seidman to discuss the analyses.

33.  Avoidance Action Analysis (35): NE was requested by counsel for the Creditors

Committee to assist the Committee in its investigation into possible avoidance actions. Among
the various reports and analyses that NE researched and compiled for the Committee are the
following: (a) summary analysis of all disbursements equaling $500,000 or greater for the
period January 1999 through June 2002; (b) detailed reports of disbursements for the period
January 1999 through June 2002 for payments to various entities; (¢) summary analysis of
payments to officers and directors of the Debtor during the year prior to the petition; (d) analysis
of the Debtor’s July 2000 acquisition of Prestige Communications, which detailed how the
acquisition was financed and accounted for by the Debtor; (€) analyses with respect to the

transfer of cable subscribers from Arahova to Olympus in 2001; and (f) in connection with the

12



Committee’s adversary proceedings against Key Bank, Fleet Bank and HSBC Bank, NE
researched and prepared analyses of payments totaling nearly $48 million from Adelphia to those
banks during the period January 1999 to June 2002. Applicant also researched and gathered
information and documents to comply with a subpoena received from the banks. These banks
were lenders of the Niagara Frontier Hockey, L.P. entities, which owned and operated the
Buffalo Sabres NHL franchise and were managed entities in Adelphia’s cash management
system. In connection with those analyses, Thomas Jeremiassen, a partner of NE, prepared for
his deposition and was deposed by attorneys for the banks.

34, Employment Application, Monthly Billings & Fee Applications (40): NE

prepared a conflict check, employment application, monthly bills and fee applications as
required. NE complied with the established procedures for interim compensation and
reimbursement of expenses of professionals. Applicant also prepared and submitted letters
certifying that it received no objections to its monthly fee statements. As requested, NE prepared
and submitted estimated budgets. Applicant also carefully reviewed the audit reports received
from Legal Cost Control (“LCC”) and prepared and submitted to LCC its responses to the audit
reports and addressed each issue and inquiry.

35.  General Case Administration (41): NE made document requests, managed the
data and prepared and communicated work plans to its employees to ensure the efficient use of
staff and avoid the duplication of work.

36. Meetings with Counsel, Creditors Committee, PWC, Adelphia (42): NE met with

representatives of the creditors committee, creditors committee counsel,

13



PriceWaterhouseCoopers and Adelphia to facilitate the gathering of information, coordinate our
efforts, and communicate our findings and progress.

37.  Travel (44): NE personnel traveled from Los Angeles and Salt Lake City to
Adelphia’s offices in Coudersport, PA and to meetings in New York. Travel time was billed at
one-half the normal billable rate.

Actual and Necessary Expenses

38.  Itis NE’s policy to charge its clients in all areas of practice for identifiable non-
overhead expenses incurred in connection with the client’s case that would not have been
incurred except for representation of that particular client. It is NE’s policy to charge its clients
only the amount actually incurred by NE in connection with such items. Examples of such
expenses are postage, overnight mail, courier delivery, transportation, overtime expenses,
computer assisted legal/accounting research, photocopying, out-going facsimile transmissions,
airfare, meals, and lodging. With respect to airfare expenses, all travel, by all individuals, is
billed at the coach class rate with the allowance of class upgrades.

39.  NE charged: (i) $0.10 per page for copies in this case; and (ii) $1.00 per page for
outgoing telecopy transmissions (which includes related toll charges).

40. A summary of expenses by type made by NE on behalf of the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors during the Final Fee Period is attached hereto as Exhibit C. All of these
disbursements comprise the requested sum for NE’s out-of-pocket expenses, totaling
$144,404.26.

Fee Committee Factors

14



41.

Pursuant to section 2.4 of the “Final Compensation Procedures of the Fee

Committee of Adelphia Communications Corporation, et al.”, each Applicant in its Final

Application are to include a narrative of the following various reasonableness factors:

i

The Final Applicant’s role, objectives, and accomplishments in the Adelphia
Case. NE’s role in the Adelphia bankruptcy was to provide forensic and
investigative accounting services to the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors. This involved a variety of analyses and investigations into the Debtors’
historical transactions and accounting. The most significant aspects of NE’s work
related to: (a) identification and analysis of over $32 billion of debt proceeds
received by the Debtors during the three and a half years prior to the bankruptcy
filing and the ultimate use of those proceeds, as well as identification and analysis
of nearly $25 billion of payments to banks, to provide vital information and
assistance to counsel for the creditors committee in its complaint against the
consortium of banks involved in the Debtors’ debt facilities; (b) identification and
analysis of other Debtor transactions to assist counsel for the creditors committee
examine and evaluate other possible avoidance actions; (c) examination and
analysis of the approximately 20,000 intercompany accounts that existed among
the over 1,700 cost centers in the Debtors’ cash management system to assist the
creditors committee and counsel in identifying and evaluating issues with respect
to the receivables and payables among the Debtors and the effects on the varying

classes of debt, and (d) allocating value to the various Debtors based on cable

15



ii.

iii.

iv.

subscribers, debt and bond obligations, intercompany receivables or payables, and
other factors to assist the creditors committee and counsel in identifying issues
and evaluating a plan.

The time billed for the services and the billing rates. The time billed by NE
was necessary to accomplish the results, especially in light of the complexity of
the issues and circumstances. NE’s average rate for its services was
approximately $225 per hour.

Steps taken by the Final Applicant to provide services solely within their
scope of employment, as prescribed by their respective retention orders.
Because of the complexity and size of the Debtors’ organization and the
allegations of massive fraud and accounting irregularities, the scope of NE’s work
encompassed a wide range of services such that NE could assist the creditors
committee in evaluating the Debtors’ assets and identifying and pursuing all
causes of action to maximize value for creditors. Despite this wide range of
services identified in its retention application , NE was careful to perform only
services that provided benefit to the estate. NE took every opportunity to
communicate its findings with counsel and the creditors committee and coordinate
its efforts such that it was performing only those services that were relevant and
necessary to assist the committee in reaching its goals.

Coordination of the Final Applicant’s services with those of other

professionals in the Adelphia Case to limit or prevent duplication of work

16



vi.

Vii.

being done. NE worked very closely with representatives of
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, the Debtors auditors and forensic accountants, to utilize
work product already produced and to minimize duplication of efforts.

Whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or beneficial at
the time at which the services were rendered. The services provided by NE
were necessary and beneficial. NE has provided vital information, analyses and
other support to assist in the pursuit of causes of action that are a valuable source
of recovery for creditors. NE has provided information and analyses necessary
for the creditors committee to identify and evaluate issues with respect to the plan
and the treatment of different classes of debt.

Whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of time
commensurate with the complexity, importance and nature of the problems,
issue or task addressed. Immediately upon NE’s retention, an appropriate and
necessary number of members began traveling to the Debtors’ offices in
Coudersport, Pennsylvania and worked diligently to deliver work product and
findings in a manner such that the creditors committee and counsel could make
timely decisions and filings.

The opposition encountered and the problems that arose. Among the
problems that arose, the most material was the complexity of the Debtors’ cash
management system (“CMS”). In order to investigate the historical financial

transactions of a three and a half year period, NE received a download of over 30

17



Viil.

ix.

million transactions from the Debtors. The CMS was comprised of over 1,700
cost centers, some of which were non-Adelphia entities that were at least partially
owned by the Rigas family. Substantially all transactions flowed through one cost
center (#001). In order to facilitate this, the CMS utilized a system of
intercompany receivable and payable accounts. This resulted in approximately
20,000 intercompany relationships. Extracting reliable and relevant data from the
CMS proved to be a difficult and time-consuming endeavor. Ultimately, NE was
able to obtain useful information from the database and provide data and analyses
in a logical and beneficial manner.

Compliance with Fee Committee Memorandum. NE worked diligently to
ensure compliance with the Fee Committee Memorandum.

Any amounts by which the fees of the Final Applicant have been reduced
voluntarily, with respect to an Interim Application or otherwise, prior to
their submission to or review by the Fee Committee identified by work code
or, if none, by description. NE reviewed and responded to audit reports of Legal
Cost Control and engaged in a number of discussions, but no fees were reduced
prior to review by the Fee Committee.

Any amounts by which the fees of the Final Applicant have been reduced at
the recommendation of the Fee Committee, with respect to an Interim
Application or otherwise, identified by work code or, if none, by description.

Based upon an agreement with the Fee Committee, NE reduced its fees by

18



$470,669, primarily relating to fees identified as work code 31 (Analysis of
intercompany account balances) and work code 33 (Allocation of value and
intercompany activity) incurred during its second, third and fourth interim
application periods.

Xi. Any amounts by which the expenses of the Final Applicant have been
reduced voluntarily, with respect to an Interim Application or otherwise,
prior to their submission to or review by the Fee Committee identified by
expense category. None.

Xii. Any amounts by which the expenses of the Final Applicant have been
reduced at the recommendation of the Fee Committee, with respect to an
Interim Application or otherwise, identified by expense category. None.

Xiii. Any other matters that the Fee Committee believes should be considered by
the Bankruptcy Court in its final determination of compensation and
expense reimbursement for the Final Applicant. In light of the complexity of
the work, the benefit provided, the reasonableness of the fees and expenses, and
the fact that fees have been voluntarily reduced by a substantial amount, NE
believes compensation and expenses reimbursement as requested should be
granted.

42.  Pursuant to section 2.5 of the “Final Compensation Procedures of the Fee
Committee of Adelphia Communications Corporation, et al.”, the Final Application should

include a chart detailing the fee and expense reductions, identified in factors (ix) through (xii)

19



above, for consideration and verification by the Fee Committee. Following is a chart

summarizing each interim fee application filed by NE, the voluntary reductions, and the final fee

and expense request:

Docket | Date Period Reduction in Final Fee Final Exp.

No. Filed Covered | Fees Requested Fees Request Request
1151} 11/22/02{8/02-9/02 $239,167.50 $0.00]  $239,167.50 $37,324.81
1610} 4/21/03|10/02—2/03 902,368.25 156,889.77 745,478.48 67,348.58
2360] 9/17/03|3/03—6/03 636,315.00 156,889.77 479,425.23 25,091.57
3739] 2/13/04|7/03-10/03 491,351.25 156,889.77 334,461.48 12,945.50
5569 7/16/04|11/03-2/04 54,832.50 0.00 54,832.50 220.07
6569 12/8/04{3/04—6/04 45,097.50 0.00 45,097.50 275.68
7207, 3/22/05|7/04-10/04 7,024.50 0.00 7,024.50 143.62
8557 9/21/05(11/04-2/05 8,731.50 0.00 8,731.50 39.44
9849 2/24/06|3/05-8/05 67,810.00 0.00 67,810.00 243.16

11298 6/16/06(9/05-10/05 11,382.00 0.00 11,382.00 771.83

Totals $2,464,080.00] $470,669.31] $1,993,410.69] $144,404.26

NE’s Representations
43. As set forth in the certification of Thomas P. Jeremiassen, annexed hereto as

Exhibit A, the compensation requested as final by NE is based on the customary compensation

charged by comparably skilled practitioners in cases other than cases under the Bankruptcy

Code.

44.

NE performed the services for which it is seeking compensation on behalf of or

for the benefit of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors.

45.

NE has received no payment (other than payments listed previously in this

application) and no promises for payment from any source for services rendered or to be

rendered in any capacity whatsoever in connection with these cases.

20




46.  No agreement or understanding exists between NE and any other person for a
sharing of compensation received or o be received for services rendered in or in connection with
these chapter 11 cases, nor shall NE share or agree to share the compensation paid or allowed
from the Debtor’s estate for such services with any other person. The foregoing constitutes the
statement of NE pursuant to section 504 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 2016(a).

Notice

47.  Inaccordance with the Interim Compensation Order, notice of this Application
has been given to (i) the United States Trustee, (ii) counsel to the Debtors, (iii) counsel to the
Administrative Agents, (iv) counsel to the Administrative Agents for the Debtor’s post-petition
lenders, (v) counsel to the Creditors Committee, (vi) Counsel to the Equity Committee, and (vii)

Adelphia Communications Corporation.

21



Conclusion
48.  In summary, NE requests as final (a) allowance of the total amount of

$2,137,814.95, consisting of (i) $1,993,410.69 for reasonable and necessary professional services
rendered during the Final Fee Period and (ii) $144,404.26 for actual and necessary costs and
expenses incurred during the Final Fee Period; and (b) authorization for the Debtor to pay NE on
a final basis the total amount of $2,137,814.95, less $2,115,096.90 previously paid to NE for this
Final Fee Period.
Dated: March 28, 2007

NEILSON ELGGREN LLP

By: _/s/ Thomas P. Jeremiassen
Thomas P. Jeremiassen, CPA
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-0709

22



Exhibit A



Neilson Elggren LLP

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone (310) 556-0709
Facsimile (310) 556-0766

Forensic Accountants to the Official Committee
Of Unsecured Creditors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-- X
Inre: :

Chapter 11 :
ADELPHIA COMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al., :  Case No. 02-41729 (REG)

Debtor.

X

EXHIBIT A
CERTIFICATION UNDER GUIDELINES FOR FEES
AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR PROFESSIONALS
IN RESPECT OF APPLICATION OF
NEILSON ELGGREN LLP FOR
FINAL PRE-CONFIRMATION COMPENSATION
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
I, Thomas P. Jeremiassen, hereby certify that:
1. I am a certified public accountant. Iam a director of LECG, LLC and am a
partner of Neilson Elggren LLP and make these representations on behalf of Neilson Elggren

LLP, a certified public accounting firm (“NE”), Forensic Accountants to the Official Committee

of Unsecured Creditors. Iam the professional designated by NE in respect of compliance with

23



the Amended Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of
New York Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995, the Guidelines for Fees
and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy Cases
adopted by the Court on June 20, 1991 (collectively, the “Local Guidelines”) and the United
States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 adopted on January 30, 1996 (the “UST Guidelines,”
together with the Local Guidelines, are the “Guidelines”) as well as the Final Compensation
Procedures of the Fee Committee of Adelphia Communications Corporation, et al. (the “Fee
Committee Final Compensation Procedures”).

2. I make this certification in respect of NE’s application for final approval of
compensation and reimbursement of expenses for the period beginning August 1, 2002, through
October 31, 2005 (the “Final Fee Period”), dated March 28, 2007 (the “Application™) in
accordance with the Local Guidelines.

3. In respect of section B.1 of the Local Guidelines, I certify that:

(@) I have read the Application.

(b) To the best of my knowledge, information and belief formed after reasonable
inquiry, the fees and disbursements sought fall within the Guidelines.

(c) Except to the extent that fees and disbursements are prohibited by the Guidelines,
the fees and disbursements sought are billed at rates in accordance with practices customarily
employed by NE and generally accepted by NE’s clients.

(d)  Inproviding a reimbursable service, NE does not make a profit on that service,
whether the service is performed by NE in-house or through a third party.

4. In respect of section B.2 of the Local Guidelines, I certify that, during the Final



Fee Period, NE provided its statements of NE’s fees and disbursements accrued during the entire
period of time in accordance with the procedures approved by this Court in the Interim
Compensation Order (as this term is defined in the Application).

5. In respect of section B.3 of the Local Guidelines, I certify that copies of the
Application are being provided to (a) the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New
York; (b) the chair of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors; (c) counsel to the
Creditors Committee; and (d) the Debtors.

6. By this certification, NE does not waive or release any rights or entitlements
it has under the order of this Court, dated October 9, 2002, approving, under section 328(a) of
the Bankruptcy Code, NE’s retention by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors pursuant
to NE’s normal billing rates and customary reimbursement and disbursement practices.

Dated: March 28, 2007
NEILSON ELGGREN LLP

By: __/s/ Thomas P. Jeremiassen
Thomas P. Jeremiassen




Exhibit B



69'0LY'€66'L$ jsenbey ead Jeuly

1£°699°0LY) suolpnpay Alejunjop
00°080'v9b'2$ | s'g96'0L | 2’52 [ WiT4 LLLLL €0V’ 14 %4 sjelo]
00°0bS 09 0'9 00°06 JuswabeuRl 8210kl Aqsol1p 3 bnog
0066 1 T'T 0006 Juswebeuely adpeld $318g BBYDIN
00°%59 rars 9°0 00°00T 9°'9 0006 Juswisbeuey addeld S[IlD JsyjeaH
0S'CTE S°C S'C 00°SZT febajeied 1916noy epued
00°00t"6 'S, N 'S/ 00'SZT |ebajeieg SOUPIODON Uor
05" TZh'T €61 6°0 00°5¢1 81 00°5¢T febojesed paijly aiuuo)),
00'091°8 0'8b 08t 007041 jugjnsuo) yousg T maynein,
00°080% 08t 0°8% 00°S8 (tenedy) uosdwoy | UiAaY]
00" Tv0'2h IWA74 €/ T 007041 ejnsuo) uosdwoy | unsy}
00'Z7/6'CT 9'9L %74 00°04T ST 00"0ST Juensuod uosjiaN Awalap
00°081°6 0'80T 0°80T 00°S8 (lanen) meys ger|
00" 19T 'bbE £'€86°T 0°08T 00°561 £°€0L'T  |00°04T juelnNsuo) MeYS Her
00°0Z1°9 0'¢L 0L 00°58 (joAeyy) ussaddasr Balo)
00°2EL'LS 9°6£€ 9°6E€ 00°04T JuelnNsuo) uasadder Bein
00°0b0'C 0'v¢ 05T 00'58 ({eAEn) Iseig eunsuy)y
00°££0°6/ 6'v9b 6 vor 00041 JuUBlnsuo) fiselg sugsuyn
05°/91'88 T°€9% 1°S 00°SCC 0°8SH 00°06T ue)nsuo) "I ‘urynsuc) BYSYETEIER
05°20£'01 S"80T S'80T 00°S6 (lanen}) einBunpy elpuesg
00°0£T'T5C ST Oy 00°08¢ G°/Z/T 00°0SC 9"9bT 00°5¢¢ B'ET6 00°06T Jabeuely “Juelnsuo) IS “quelnsuo) einBuniy espueg
52°980'CT 1'9¢1 18] 05°C11 0°'0Z1 00°56 (19ARq) uosuped ay001g
0S'€6b"Tht G652’ ST 00°0S¢ <04 00'57C '628’'T 007061 uEjNsuU0) IS queynsuo) uosupjied ayoolg
00°0bETT 0°801 0°80T 00'S0T (joAeny) Jouuog i3
00°2£9'6TT 2’695 /695 00°0TC juejjnsuo) IS Jauuog eyug
0S'28 €0 £°0 00542 1aBeueiy UBIo(g BUOIDIA
00°001'S 9°¢T 9'€T 00°64E /66T 8dUIS YdD "Isulied Buong Aey ‘g
00'529'5¢ 881 0'CT 0S'CTC '9LT 0S5°/8T (ioAen) uBssElWBISL SEUIOY]
05°28€'STE 0°678 9°0¢  [00°06b$ {119 |00°09% 6°8ET 0052 [b"809 00°GLE 100€ @2UIs vdD “iduped Usssellaiaf sewoy ||
0S°/8L'LS 0°69¢ 0"5¢ 0S"LET Sh274 0S°C1C (lenen) ppnr pireq
05°960"vEE veLL 6°0 007018 9°STT 00°GLb L1759 00°SZH 't 00°00b GB6T 20uUls YdD “1suried ppnfr pieqg
GT'956°Lb 67C0C ¢t 05°C9¢C 9'691 0S'LEC €17 058°C1¢ (19rex) uosjiaN ppoL ™
00°208'h1$ S°66T 1T 00'046% 1'se 00'525$  [6'95C 00'6/b$ |91 00'STv$ 186T 90UIS VdD “saupied UOS[ISN ppoL "
sa04 sINOH sinoH |ejeyd SinoH ey SINOH  |opey sinoH 8y SINOH |ayey sod BuweN

S[ejoL $0-600C Ad S0002 Ad $0-€002 Ad £0-2002 Ad 20-L002 Ad

§002 ‘L€ 42q0300 ybnouyy 00z ‘L 3snBny oy 1edesyowl] Aq seed jo Alewung - g JqIyx3
d11 ueibBjg uospiaN jo ucnesiddy eed Jeuid

‘[e 30 ‘uonjelodio) suonesiunwWWo? eiydjapy ol uj



Exhibit C



9TYOr'yrLS | €8°LLLS | 9L'EVZS | pP'6ES | T9EVLS | 89°S/Z$ | 20°02Z% | 0S°Sv6'TL$ | L5TL60°Ge$ | 89'8ve’l9% | 18vEeles }senbay esuadx3 [euly

l7eve) (ipeve) uononpey Arejunjop

L9°L¥9'vpL | E8°LLL | 9VEPZT | PY'EE |29tV | 89°G/Z | L0°0ZC |0S'SP6'TL | L5°M60'Sc | 8s'eve’l9 | 2g'e9s'ie suopeolddy wusu| sod s[ejo |
0£728¢2°L 0€'elLs 00'%9¢ 00952 00°8Y1L 8lNys/ixe] - [aAel|
16zeL’ol €L'6ys 0L'950°L 8g'LEl'e [BluSY 18] - [oAel |
¥2'z02's9 057519 os'clo'el |Zvesi’sz | 2evazoz aieply - jaAel]
86°G8 0s’1 G109 T4 souejs|( buoT - suoydeel
oo'ecl 009 00°GL 00's1 00°LL 00 0002 00°Z5 00°L1L (BuioBinQ) Adoasjel
00've 08’} ov'9L 08's (Buiwoouy) Adoosja]
€0'pLE LL'6 igiiel Sv'eee seijddng
99'88¢ v.'8L 82°CL yl'gl |oece yo'oe 6,9 8L'€E £5728 9v'eel ebejsod
oocy 00°CY a0iaIes Buill4 Buipesid
86°GY6'L 62'SY S0'e0l 187511 19619 zzee soiniag Adoodojoyd
8L’0ve'e 06°0¥ 0909t [0.02 |o090¢ 09’18l | ooy 0£ZL 02'860'1 Le'ezy'L 1z'99l saidodojoyd
T.'689 00°99 zLzstL 00°esl 00'882 Bubed
€6'959'C 12'829 €9°/1 18'6€ 18°69 8e'lel 8€°€86 12°e85°L 8v'62¢ Kisallsq ebexoed Jbiuieno
vey vey Bupjnsuo) - sadlAleg epISIng
vo'L0v £6'9 €E'65¢ Zroe 9e'v01 Jsyio
0062 00'LL 00°Ci 00’9 90IAI9G J19bBuassa
69°L12'L z9'L0¢ ye'shL 68°012'F yE'e86L slesiy
veLe8' vy 91°962'S LI'11g9 ve'eoz'ez | L0'ss6'0L BuiBpo
LLey 26°LL 8%'29 000 60'8Y y2e 88'61 Lv'ey 56'S 8€°/82 seoinIeg yoseag ejeq
06°SC ‘ 06'G¢2 abesn Jsjndwon
Zrzye'es erere’e 8IeM0g pue alempieH Jejnduion
sjejor uolL e g L 39 WS Uy pig puz s adA] esuedx3

uonesijddy 994 wajul

$002 ‘1€ 4090320 ybnouayy Zooz ‘L 3snbny 10} adA} Aq sesuadxy jo Atewwing - 9 HaIYXT

d11 uaiBBi3 uosyiaN jo uonesyddy esg jeuly
‘e 3@ ‘uopelodio) suolnesjunwwos eiydjapy a1 uj




Exhibit D



69°0L1'e66'L | 05°G96°0L | 00°Z8E'LL | 00°0L8°L8 | 0S'LEL'S | 0S'VZ0'L | 0S'L60'SY | 0G2E8YS | BV LOV'PEE | £TGCY'GLY | SVBLV'SPL | 05191652 jsenbey asd feuly

(1€'699°0Lp) (27'688'951)  |(2'688'951) [(27'688'8G1) stolonpey ATgjunjoA

00°080V9Y'c | 0§°G960L |[007T8E'LL |000LBLS |0S'LELB |0SPEOL |O0SL60'GY |0GCe8¥G |GCLGELBF | 00GLEOED | 52898206 | 05 Z0) 682 suoneoiiddy wiie)uj Jed sjejof.

0520€Z61 06'vSC | SIEI6BL 05°CSLVE G2'18CL6 00'G62'1§ BREIL]
05°20£€9 06'9vL 00011 0006812 00'see’ee 05C86'E elydiepy pue OMd ‘eepiLog siolipar) [esunod UM SBIN| ¢
00°0S0°GY 00°0SL 0s'/62 00'69.'% 05°8Z€'0€ 00'659'6 uoessiuiwpy ese [elsuen| Ly
00°580'6% ov'gel 00°999'L 00°019% 05195t [ 0SP9l'T |o0szes’e 0s°/20'. | 0Sev9LL 00°0EE'S 00'8i8tL 05Cy8 suoieoljddy e @ sBuillig Alyuo “uoedsiiddy uewAo[dw3| oy
0s'eTy’LTL 0e°zeEY 009LL'6 00°002'99 | 00012 | 0009 | 0S2/00F SisAjelly Uonoy eduepioAy| Ge
0s°Ls'eL ob'sh 0szie 00°65€£€L eiydiepy unm diysuoneley Zigy jo siskigdy| ve
05°622'592 0958 00°GYE0E | 0G°0LE'BLE | 00°0L9'0L KAy Auedwosieyu] g SNEA Jo UoResolly| €6
006v21¥9 0£°250'e 05°/61°L |0009S'€ | 0S'9LS'86L | 00'8G9'6/¢ | 0021881 s8oUeeg JUNoodY Auedwioossil] jo siskeuy| 1
05°692'G6E 09'LLLL 00'626'0L | 00'6EV'SE 0S'L6LYOZ | 00VLLYSL seniioed jqe( jo sisAeuy| 0g
05'8LLLg 00°/€€ 00°ZL9%S 05'905'9 suonoesuelj Alied pejefey jo siskleuy| 0z
055229 oT'see 00558 05°0.€'sy 8ousBiliq enQ g se]14 UeoT Jo MalAsY g sisklely| 6l
009/.'8L 01’96 009228 sjuswnoo( uolisinboy jo MeiAey g siskjeuy| 81
0078961 09°€0L 0078961 SSINUIN §10j00.iq o pieog Jo melrey 3 sisjely| /|
05°1vEP9 olole 0009 05°185°€9 188US 8ouBled 3 JUiS 8WoduU] Jo sisAleuy [BollolSIH| Ol
05'508'5C 06'/8 057281 007cv.8 05'888'6 05 ZvE'S suoRoBsUBI | 32033 g BuiduBUL AU eleAlld sebiy jo siskjeuy| §i
0005268 ob'voy 05°2€9 05'658'€9 o0’esz’se ejeq Juswebeuely Used ¥ jie1eq Jebpe [esues) jo sishjely| b
00'985°L6 0201 0089 05°'822'sS 05'68.°SE UuoRewLIojU| BIPSIN/SpJoosy dildnd Jo sisAleuy g BupsUies| gl
05186 00'09¢ 05°10L'6€ 00°1L2'SS selRu3 olldnd Jo} Kianoy Auediucoseid] jo siskieuy| z1
[ AW ] 08°/9¢e Qas'lel'es oo'sly'es senhug pebeuey-UON » pebeuel il d jo siskieuy| 11
00°Zv2'99 oc’Zee 00°120°€ 05'958'sy 05°698°21 seniug [fe jo aimoniis Anb3 g 108 jo siskjeuy| 0l

TeoL sinoH ol [ [0 [ [T [ By pig puz ISt uonduosag| epon

uopyeaijddy aag wusjul

§00Z ‘L€ 4990300 ybnouyy ooz ‘) 1snbny Joj Luobejeg Aq sesd jo Arewwung - g NqIyxg

47171 uaibb|g uosiaN Jo uonesijddy 984 feuld
'[e 18 ‘uonjeiodion suopesiunwwoy elydppy o1 uj




